

No. 19-942

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAUREL ZUCKERMAN,
AS ANCILLARY ADMINISTRATRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF ALICE LEFFMANN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEIGH ANN SCHELL
Counsel of Record
SARA C. VALENTINE
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500
New Orleans, Louisiana 70139
(504) 581-3234
leighann.schell@arlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Second Circuit exceeded its judicial power by reading the defense of laches into the HEAR Act’s definitive limitations provision	3
A. History of laches and the general rule.....	3
B. In the HEAR Act, Congress did not legislate against the general rule	6
II. The Second Circuit’s dismissal of a complaint at the pleadings stage based on an fact-intensive affirmative defense is not a proper under Rule 12(b)(6) and conflicts with decisions from this Court, and the Seventh and Tenth Circuits.....	8
A. General pleading requirements and Rule 12(b)(6) require a plaintiff only to state a claim that is plausible on its face	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. A plaintiff is not required to anticipate affirmative defenses in its complaint	10
C. The Second Circuit’s decision required Petitioner to anticipate laches and persuasively argue facts to defeat it.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abraham v. Ordway</i> , 158 U.S. 416 (1895).	4
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).	13
<i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 682 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017).	7
<i>Cross v. Allen</i> , 141 U.S. 528 (1891).	2, 5
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).	3-4
<i>Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 40 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fernandez v. Clean House, LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 13
<i>Gates v. D.C.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	5
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	4
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	11
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13, 13
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	2, 3, 7
<i>Rb Jai Alai, LLC v.</i> <i>Sec’y of the Fla. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , No. 613CV1167ORL40GJK, 2016 WL 3369259 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2016)	6
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v.</i> <i>First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	2, 3, 5, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914)	10
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)	4
<i>Wehrman v. Conklin</i> , 155 U.S. 314 (1894)	4, 5
<i>Wilcox v. Swapp</i> , No. 2:17-CV-275-RMP, 2018 WL 2095722 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 26,2018)	6
<i>Zuckerman v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019)	3, 14

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. VII	13
18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725	6
29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. 114–308, 130 Stat. 1524	3, 6, 7, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 2.02 [1] (3d ed. 2012).....	4
5 Wright & Miller, Federal Prac. & Proc. Civil 3d § 1277.....	13
5B Wright & Miller, Federal Prac. & Proc. Civil 3d § 1357.....	9
